

No. 20-405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS,
Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO & CO.,
AND
WELLS FARGO BANK, NA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Sonja K. Dickens
CITY OF MIAMI GARDENS
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
18605 NW 27th Avenue
Miami Gardens, FL
33056

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
2117 Leroy Place, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

b

Erwin Chemerinsky
University of California
Berkeley School of Law
215 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@law.
berkeley.edu

Joel Liberson
Trial and Appellate
Resources, P.C.
3655 Torrance Blvd.
3d Floor
Torrance, CA 90503
(917) 848-3218
joel@taresources.
com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH
ALBC's CENTRAL HOLDING AND CLEAR
APPLICABILITY.3

 A. Wells Fargo Distorts the Record to Argue
 ALBC is Inapplicable.....3

 B. *ALBC*'s Central Holding Plainly Applies to
 this Case.....4

II. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT
VEHICLE FOR TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION
PRESENTED.....9

 A. This Case Provides a Rare Full Articulation
 of the Disagreement over the Applicable Legal
 Principle under *ALBC*.9

 B. The City Justified Its Need for Discovery...10

 C. The Case Does Not Suffer a "Fatal Flaw."..10

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	5, 9, 12
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10, 15
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	6

Other Authorities

Nat’l Comm’n on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the U.S., Financial Crisis Injury Report (2011), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf	12
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	15
--------------------------------	----

Treatises

7 James Wm. Moore, et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2016)	15
